

Order No. 51 dt. 16.11.23

Today is fixed for E.R. of bailable warrant.

E.R. of bailable warrant is found filed today. O.C. Sahebganj P.S. is personally present before this court and has filed bail bond today which is accepted. Let it be kept with the record. He has also submitted a report regarding the pending warrant issued against accused Paresh Chandra Pal of P.S. Haringhata, Nadia. It appears from the report that the accused is presently in a bedridden condition and is unable to move having grave medical issues and as such it is quite impossible to physically bring him before this court. This Court is now of the opinion that considering the present grave medical condition of **accused Paresh Chandra Pal, the case against him be now filed for the present** in the interests of justice and the trial of this case be started with respect to the other accused persons already on record of this case. **I.C. Haringhata P.S. is however directed to furnish report to this court regarding the medical condition of accused Paresh Chandra Pal every three months from the receipt of copy of this order until further order.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.C. Haringhata P.S. for compliance.

Let the next date be fixed in this case for supply of prosecution documents to the other accused persons. All the accused persons present in record be present on the next date.

To 04.12.2023 for supply of copies.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar (NDPS).

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar (NDPS).